
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Thomas Clementi 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

  tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. KEATS HOUSE PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. KEATS HOUSE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS FUNDED BY CAMDEN COMMUNITY 

INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) FUND 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH CULTURE: 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 42) 

 
7. PROPOSED ARTWORKS FOR BLACKFRIARS EMBANKMENT FORESHORE 
 A presentation from the Public Arts Consultant, Thames Tideway. 
 For Information 

 
8. SCULPTURE IN THE CITY 2107 UPDATE 
 A presentation from the Assistant Director, Department of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 

 
9. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES 
 A presentation from the Head of Barbican and Community Libraries, Community and 

Children’s Services. 
 For Information 

 
10. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES CUSTOMER SURVEY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

11. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CULTURAL STRATEGY 
 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 72) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
16. LICENCE FOR FRIENDS OF GUILDHALL ART GALLERY TO SITE DONATION 

BOXES ON GUILDHALL ART GALLERY PREMISES 
 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director.   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
17. TEN KEATS GROVE, HAMPSTEAD (FORMERLY THE HEATH LIBRARY) 

PROPOSED LICENCE RENEWAL TO KEATS COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 90) 

 
18. OUTDOOR ARTS PROGRAMME (NEW CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL MODEL): 

EVENTS FOR SPRING 2018 
 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 100) 

 
19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Monday, 10 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 

Guildhall on Monday, 10 July 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
 -  

Peter Lisley 
Simon Murrells 
Geoff Pick 
Bob Roberts 
Colin Buttery 

- Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director 
- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Director of London Metropolitan Archives 
- Director of Communications 
- Director of Open Spaces 

Julie Mayer 
Nick Bodger 

-         Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk’s 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's  

Sara Pink - Town Clerk’s 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Elizabeth Scott - Town Clerk's 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines, Deputy Tom 
Hoffman and Thomas Clementi.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
In respect of Agenda Item 18 on the Non-Public section of the agenda, 
‘Permitted Filming and Photography for Advertising Purposes on Tower Bridge’,  
Members were reminded of the charitable function of Tower Bridge and their 
duties as Trustees of the City Bridge Fund.   
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2017 were approved, subject to 
noting the following points: 
 

 Mr Simons had given apologies for this meeting. 
 

 The Deputy Chairman asked for thanks to be recorded for former 
Common Councilman, Mrs Anne Pembroke, for raising the issue in 
respect of the lavatories at Artizan Street Library. 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE  

The draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1st 
June 2017 were approved. 
 

5. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016/17  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Assistant Town 
Clerk and Cultural Hub Director, the Director of Open Spaces and the Director 
of Community and Children’s Services in respect of the Revenue Outturn for 
2016/17.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 In noting the 2% efficiency savings required for 2018/19, Members were 
concerned that, with inflation, this would be significantly higher.  
Members asked officers to be mindful of the impact on front-line 
services, which had already been affected and asked that further 
savings be applied fairly. 

 

 Officers had not been aware of the hoardings at Fish Street until they 
appeared and, therefore, were only able to mitigate their impact on 
access to the Monument.  The Department of Open Spaces was working 
with the Department of the Built Environment on lessons learnt.  
Members noted that Tower Bridge had good communications with TfL 
and had been able to reduce the impact on visitor numbers during the 
recent roadworks on the Bridge.    

 

 The Town Clerk agreed to investigate the public scanner at the Barbican 
Library, which had been out of action. 
 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



6. CULTURAL HUB PUBLIC REALM TEMPORARY ARTISTIC PROJECTS: 
LOOK AND FEEL 'QUICK WINS' PHASE 1  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment, which 
provided Members with an update on the public realm ‘quick wins’ for the 
Cultural Hub area of the City.   
 
In respect of the consultation stage, the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub 
Director advised that initial consultation with the Barbican Association had 
commenced and agreed to find out the timescales for the Barbican, Golden 
Lane and the areas surrounding St. Bartholomew’s Hospital.  Members noted 
that that the Cultural Hub and Low Emmission Neighbourhood teams had been 
working together as some areas of work overlapped.   
 
In respect of the Cultural Hub Media Launch at 10 am on 20 July, the Director 
of Communications advised that, whilst Members were welcome, it would be a 
low key event, with about 15 journalists present.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 
 

7. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural 
Hub Director in respect of recommendations from the City Arts Initiative. In 
response to a question about sharing graphics from artworks with Members, in 
advance of the Meeting, the Committee were reminded of the City of London 
Corporation’s initiative to reduce printing costs and paper wastage by keeping 
reports as brief as possible.  However, the Town Clerk could email supporting 
graphics and artworks to Members with the electronic agenda packs.   
 
RESOLVED, that : 
 
The City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to the following proposals 
be ratified: 

 

o Art Night, Gunes Terkol: approve the creation and installation of 
this artwork, subject to confirmation of agreement of projected life 
of artwork and responsibility for annual maintenance costs with 
the relevant department. 
 

o Cultural Hub, Quick Wins: approve the installation of the 
proposed temporary artistic interventions from July to October 
2017, in and around the Cultural Hub area, subject to relevant 
planning consents being obtained and resident consultation 
sought. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
8. STANDALONE WEBSITE POLICY  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Communications in respect 
of the Standalone Website Policy, which had been approved by the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee on 8th June.  The 
Chairman of the IT Sub Committee was present and asked that before any new 
web sites were implemented that officers should check with the IT division, to 
ensure there would be no systems issues.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

9. MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE  
The Head of Tower Bridge was heard in respect of the Monument Visitor 
Centre, which had been approved by the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee earlier this year.  Whilst confident about income generation, the 
Head of Service advised Members that a more comprehensive cost appraisal, 
than that specified in the original feasibility study, would be undertaken by the 
City Surveyor; after the project had been submitted for entering the Gateway 
process at the 18th July meeting of the Projects Sub Committee. Following this, 
a detailed design and full options appraisal would also be carried out and 
submitted to the Projects Sub and Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committees 
by the end of this calendar year.  Members noted that the Feasibility Study had 
included income projections and the local appetite for the centre.   
 
Members welcomed this update and noted the potential enhancements to 
income, security, accessibility, educational facilities, outreach work and the 
visitor experience generally. The Head of Tower Bridge offered to speak to new 
Members of the Committee about the project.   
 

10. REVIEW OF THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of future 
production of the City of London Corporation Member’s pocket book.  Members 
discussed the pros and cons, as set out in the appendix to the report, and 
during the discussion, the following points were r
[...]
 the 
Guildhall Art Gallery and the London Metropolitan Archives. 
 
Guildhall Art Gallery 
Members particularly noted the success of the recent ‘Echoes’ exhibition and 
were shown visitors’ messages about their relatives’ experience during the 
Great War and positive comments about the exhibits.  The Deputy Chairman 
appealed for more Committee Members to join ‘Friends of Guildhall Art Gallery’. 
 
London Metropolitan Archives 
Members particularly noted ‘950 Years of London Archives’ and ‘Life on a 
London Stage’ and the Director advised that he would provide the Committee 
with an update on digital transformation in the autumn.  The Chairman highly 
recommended a visit to the LMA for the new Members on the Committee.   
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member commented on the success of the City’s Annual Beer Fest, which 
had been running for 5 Years, and had been held last week in the Guildhall 
Yard. The event had bought 1,000 people into Guildhall Yard, many of whom 
were young City workers and tourists who might not otherwise visit Guildhall.    

Page 5



The Member offered to speak to the Head of Visitor Services about future 
initiatives.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no public items of urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
15 – 20 

21 
3 

1, 2 
  

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE  
Members received the non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub Committee 
held on 1 June 2017. 
 

16. TOWER BRIDGE - REPLACEMENT OF HEATING SYSTEM SERVING THE 
HIGH LEVEL WALKWAYS AND TOWERS - GATEWAY 3/4 - OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
replacement of the heating system serving the high level walkways and towers 
at Tower Bridge.  
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.   
 

17. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL 2016 
TO MARCH 2017  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of 
performance and Tower Bridge and the Monument from April 2016 to March 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.   
 

18. PERMITTING FILMING & PHOTOGRAPHY FOR ADVERTISING PURPOSES 
ON TOWER BRIDGE  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of 
permitted filming and photography for advertising purposes on Tower Bridge, 
which had been approved by the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (of the Policy and Resources Committee).   
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.   
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 6



20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two items of urgent business were considered while the public was excluded.  
 
 

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
Members approved the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 
2017. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries  04092017 

Subject: 
Keats House Premises Licence Application 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Vicky Carroll, Principal Curator of Keats House 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
Keats House wishes to submit an application to the London Borough of Camden for 
a Premises Licence covering Keats House, the Library building and the Keats House 
garden. The primary purpose is to enab
[...]
tter to residents in neighbouring 
properties informing them of the plans and advising how they can participate in 
the statutory consultation. 

18. Current restrictions on appropriate use of Keats House and the Library building 
for private events – including restrictions on numbers of guests, event location 
and the types of food and drink which can be served – would be maintained in 
order to ensure the care and conservation of the listed buildings and the 
collection. 

19. The Principal Curator of Keats House, who is a Personal Licence Holder, would 
be the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
20. An application for a Premises Licence will support the objective of Keats House 

to increase earned income. 
21. It is anticipated that there may be objections from some local residents to the 

application. These will be managed through the statutory consultation process.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Conclusion 
 
22. Obtaining a Premises Licence for Keats House is key to diversifying income 

streams and ensuring the ongoing financial sustainability of Keats House, 
enabling it to continue to provide a high-quality visitor experience and excellent 
public and education programmes. 

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
 
Vicky Carroll 
Principal Curator, Keats House 
 
T: 020 7332 1818 
E: vicky.carroll@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12

mailto:vicky.carroll@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee 
 

04 09 2017 

Subject: 
Keats House Access Improvements funded by Camden 
Community Infrastructure Levy Fund 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Vicky Carroll, Open Spaces & Heritage Department 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
Keats House has been successful in obtaining a grant of £58,500 from the London 
Borough of Camden’s Community Infrastructure Levy Fund towards a £65,000 
project to improve public access. 
 
The project will: 

- Improve the visitor entrance 
[...]


Report author: 
Matt Pitt, Policy and Projects Officer  

 
Summary 

 
The City of London Corporation’s current cultural strategy expires at the end of 
December 2017. It came into effect during the 2012 Cultural Olympiad but no longer 
reflects the full extent of the organisation’s activities across arts, culture, heritage 
and learning or its new and emerging ambitions.   
 
Following a successful tender process, Global Cities Limited were appointed in May 
to assist the organisation in developing a new cultural strategy. A draft of the 
strategy is included as an appendix to this report.  
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee, Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council are asked to:  
 

 Provide any comments on the draft strategy; and 

 Approve the draft strategy for formal adoption by the City of London 
Corporation. 

 
Members of other committees listed above are asked to:  
 

 Note the draft strategy; and 

 Provide any comments for consideration by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 19 October before the Strategy is finally considered by the 
Court of Common Council on 7 December 2017. 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London Cultural Strategy 2012-17 will expire at the end of the year. 

Whilst previous drafts of a new strategy had been made, it was felt that the 
organisation needed to move away from the descriptive strategy of 2012-17 to a 
more strategic high-level document for the future that reflected the strong 
ambitions of the City of London Corporation within it. A fresh approach was 
required. 
 

2. Global Cities were engaged to assist the organisation in developing the new 
strategy. They conducted interviews with officers and Members across the 
organisation including Town Clerk’s Cultural Services, Department for the Built 
Environment, the Guildhall School and the Barbican. Key partners such as the 
London Symphony Orchestra
[...]
rategy – 2018-2022 

Corporate Plan – 2018-2022 

Communications Strategy  

Cultural Hub Brand Strategy 

Cultural Hub Property Strategy 

Open Spaces Strategy 2015 

 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Keats House Premises Licence Application
	5 Keats House Access Improvements funded by Camden Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Fund
	6 Central Grants Programme - Inspiring London through Culture: Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
	inspiring London Through Culture - APPENDIX 1
	Inspiring London Through Culture - APPENDIX 2
	Inspiring London Through Culture - APPENDIX 3
	Inspiring London Through Culture - APPENDIX 4

	10 Barbican and Community Libraries Customer Survey
	11 City of London Corporation Cultural Strategy
	Cultural Strategy APPENDIX - draft strategy

	15 Non Public Minutes
	16 Licence for Friends of Guildhall Art Gallery to site donation boxes on Guildhall Art Gallery premises
	17 Ten Keats Grove, Hampstead (formerly The Heath Library) Proposed licence renewal to Keats Community Library
	18 Outdoor Arts Programme (new City of London Festival model): events 

Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Monday, 4 September 2017 

  
Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 held at Guildhall at 11 am 
Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Thomas Clementi 
Anne Fairweather 
Deputy, the Rev Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 

In Attendance: 
Bridget Sawyers – Public Arts Consultant, Thames Tideway (for item 7) 
 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk’s 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk’s 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services 

Colin Buttery 
Bob Warnock 

- Director of Open Spaces 
- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Christopher Earlie - Department of Open Spaces 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

Geoff Pick - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Sara Pink - Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Kevin Everett,  Alderman Sir Roger 
Gifford, Alderman John Garbutt, Caroline Haines, Wendy Mead (Chief 
Commoner), Judith Pleasance and Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mark Wheatley declared a general, non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda 
item 18 (Outdoor Arts Programme) by virtue of his position as an independent 



(non-Trustee) Director of ‘Baby Fun Trading’; a company associated with 
Tommys. 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting of 10 July 2017 
were approved. 
 
Matters arising 

 Members noted that the public scanner at the Barbican Library was now 
working after a lengthy delay.  The Chairman was concerned that the IS 
Department must understand that they retain responsibility for the quality 
of services even if they are outsourced to a 3rd party. The Chairman of 
the IT Sub Committee, who is also a Member of this Committee, advised 
that he had arranged to meet with the IT Director this week and would 
raise this issue. 

 

 In response to a query about the Pocket Book, the Director of the LMA 
advised that the first copy had been produced in 1788 and this early 
edition was available at the meeting. 

 
4. KEATS HOUSE PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect 
of the Department’s forthcoming application for a Premises Licence for Keats 
House.  During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 Officers had engaged with the Licensing Team at the City of London 
Corporation at an early stage and this had been very helpful in drafting 
the application. 

 

 Consultation would be both statutory as well as engagement with 
neighbours; i.e., advising them how and where to submit comments etc. 

 

 The application would be prescriptive in terms of use of the House and 
Garden, off sales and regulated entertainment. Members noted that both 
the House and Garden had hosted successful events, with no 
complaints. 

 

 Officers planned to follow the good practice used by Tower Bridge in 
events management. 

 

 Conditions on the Licence would emerge as the application progressed. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the submission of an application for a Premises Licence, to 
the London Borough of Camden, be approved 
 

5. KEATS HOUSE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS FUNDED BY CAMDEN 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) FUND  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect 
of the House’s successful grant application for £58,000 of CIL funding.  
Members noted that this project was low risk and therefore likely to take a 
faster route through the City of London Corporation’s Project Gateway 



Procedure.  The Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director advised that the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation was currently under review and this would 
include revisiting thresholds.  The report would be presented to the Projects 
Sub Committee on 7th September and there should be no risk to timescales. 
RESOLVED, that – the project be progressed via the Corporate Project 
Procedure. 
 

6. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH 
CULTURE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE AND 
LIBRARIES COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub 
Director in respect of the second round of grant applications under the Central 
Grant’s Programme’s ‘Inspiring London through Culture’ funding theme. 
 
In response to a question about providing a brief description of projects for 
which grants are NOT recommended for support by the Officer Panel, Members 
noted that it is current practice in City Corporation grant reporting for this 
information not to be included.  Officers agreed to investigate whether it would 
be possible to include descriptions of projects not recommended for support in 
public reports going forward or if this would necessitate the report being moved 
to the non-public session. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The recommendations for applications under the ‘Inspiring London 
through Culture’ funding stream, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, 
be approved. 

 
2. The Change of Use application from the London Symphony Orchestra 

be approved. 
 

7. PROPOSED ARTWORKS FOR BLACKFRIARS EMBANKMENT 
FORESHORE  
The Committee received a presentation and model in respect of the proposed 
artworks for Blackfriars Embankment Foreshore.  The Public Arts Consultant 
for Thames Tideway was in attendance to demonstrate the model and take 
questions from Members.  Members noted that the proposal would be subject 
to an application to the City Arts Initiative (CAI) later in the year. 
 
During the presentation and questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The artist sought to use a new space on the river; framing existing views 
and making new ones. 

 

 The development would be outside the navigation channel and therefore 
unaffected by tidal flow.  The artist had worked closely with the 
Environmental Agency and the Port of London Authority. 

 
 



 The Reviewing Panel had requested a noise assessment but it was 
expected that, despite the proximity from Embankment, the river on the 
south side should mean that traffic noise would not be excessive.  The 
area would be as open as possible, allowing plenty of access.   

 

 As the area could take 1500 standing spaces; this new space would 
provide opportunities for events such as the Lord Mayor’s Fireworks and 
‘Illuminated River’. 

 

 Future maintenance costs would be included as part of the agreement to 
proceed. 

 
In concluding, the Chairman and Members commended an exciting project and 
inspirational model. 
 

8. SCULPTURE IN THE CITY 2107 UPDATE  
Members received a presentation from the Assistant Director, Department of 
the Built Environment, which included a short film showing public reactions to 
this year’s ‘Sculpture in the City’ exhibition.  Members noted that six new 
locations had been introduced this year, including the Lloyds Building.   
 

 Members noted strong, positive responses to the exhibits; the 
opportunities presented by the educational component; i.e. ‘Archikids’ 
and enhancements to the public realm; all of which sought to attract 
talent and tenants to the City.  International delegations had visited the 
exhibits as part of London Festival of Architecture and Open House 
tours. 

 

 There was a lengthy discussion about conceptual art, which had 
featured strongly in this year’s exhibits, and it was accepted that this 
might not be to everyone’s taste.  The officer confirmed that he was not 
aware of any complaints.   

 

 There was a general agreement to the City not being prescriptive about 
the exhibits, given the spirit of goodwill which makes Sculpture in the 
City possible.  Members noted that at the inception of Sculpture in the 
City, seven years ago, it was agreed that artists would be selected by an 
independent panel and not the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee. 

 

 Members agreed that the gender diversity of artists should hopefully be 
more balanced next year but it was noted that this had been the case in 
previous exhibitions.  It was also suggested that Embassies be 
approached for recommendations. 

 
The Chairman and Members thanked the officer for an insightful and positive 
presentation. 
 
 
 



9. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES  
Due to time pressure on the agenda, it was agreed to defer this presentation to 
the next meeting.   
 
At 12.50, Members agreed to suspend standing orders to conclude the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

10. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES CUSTOMER SURVEY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of two recent in-depth surveys of users.  Responses were 
received from 2898 adults and 309 children and Members commended the 
Head of Barbican Community Libraries and her staff for the excellent feedback. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

11. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CULTURAL STRATEGY  
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director 
in respect of the Cultural Strategy, which would expire at the end of December 
2017.  The report sought Members’ approval to the strategy, noting that the 
Committee had overall responsibility for the strategy but that given the cross-
cutting way in which culture was delivered across the organisation, it would be 
presented to many City of London Corporation Committees during the autumn, 
before its final approval by the Policy and Resources Committee and Court of 
Common Council in December 2017.  
 
During the discussion, Members made the following suggestions: 
 

 Include references to public realm enhancements. 
 

 Members asked for a final, marked up copy to be circulated, once the 
Strategy had been presented to the various committees.  The Assistant 
Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director advised that, if any substantial 
changes were made to the Strategy, Members could receive a further 
version at the next meeting.   

 

 Members noted that there would be a breakfast briefing on Wednesday 
6 September for the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of those 
Committees receiving the Strategy. 

 

 Finally, Members suggested that the Strategy should be 2018-2022. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Draft Cultural Strategy be recommended for formal 
adoption by the City of London Corporation. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question about the route of the IAAF Marathon, Members 
noted that Guildhall Yard was used for camera shots and the equipment had 
taken up a lot of space.   



 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

 The Director of the LMA advised that the LMA had won the 2017 
National Archive Volunteering Project of the Year award for its Speak 
Out (LGBT) project.   The judging panel described it  as ’exceptional in 
empowering partnership with the LGBTQ+ community, resulting in 
benefits for volunteers, staff skills and collections at LMA, and reaching a 
wide audience though an onsite exhibition and with a demonstrable 
sense of community recognition and value for participants.’  The award 
is made by the Archives and Records Association (UK and Ireland). 

 

 Members noted the success of the Londinium event and were 
encouraged to visit. 

 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
15 - 20 3 

  
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017 were approved. 
 

16. LICENCE FOR FRIENDS OF GUILDHALL ART GALLERY TO SITE 
DONATION BOXES ON GUILDHALL ART GALLERY PREMISES  
Members considered and approved a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and 
Cultural Hub Director. 
 

17. TEN KEATS GROVE, HAMPSTEAD (FORMERLY THE HEATH LIBRARY) 
PROPOSED LICENCE RENEWAL TO KEATS COMMUNITY LIBRARY (KCL) 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Open Spaces.  
 

18. OUTDOOR ARTS PROGRAMME (NEW CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL 
MODEL): EVENTS FOR SPRING 2018  
Members Agreed to defer this report to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
The meeting ended at 13.10 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


